Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Requested Information


We request that you provide us with details of the following information:
• A copy of your most recent compliance with the public sector equality duty, regarding the impact of charging adults in need for the non-residential care and support they receive under the Care Act 2014, in accordance with s.149 Equality Act 2010.
The charging policy can be found at https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/179202/charging-policy-2019.pdf


• The number of adults in need provided with non-residential care and support under the Care Act 2014 by your authority in each financial year or calendar year, if this is the period used for data recording purposes since April 2017.
This has been interpreted as adults provided with long-term support in a non-residential (i.e. community) setting:

2017/18 – 4,466

2018/19 – 4,388

2019/20 – 4,388

2020/21 – 4,580

2021/22 (up to 30/09/21) – 4,324


• The number of adults in need your authority has charged for their non-residential care and support in each financial year or calendar year, if this is the period used for data recording purposes since April 2017.

It is not feasible to collate the data requested within the 18 hour limit prescribed by the Act.  Therefore, the following exemption is applicable:

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format, it would be recorded on an individual’s case file and staff would be required to trawl through all records to try and locate and extract the data.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.


• The gross income your authority has received from non-residential care charges under the Care Act 2014 for each financial year or calendar year, if this is the period used for data recording purposes since April 2017.
2017/18 - £4.7m non-residential care charges (gross income)

2018/19 - £4.4m non-residential care charges (gross income)

2019/20 - £5.4m non-residential care charges (gross income)

2020/21 - £5.1m non-residential care charges (gross income)


• The administrative and other costs incurred by your authority in collecting non-residential care and support charges under the Care Act 2014 for each financial year or calendar year, if this is the period used for data recording purposes since April 2017. 
2017/18   £221,611

2018/19   £198,672

2019/20   £213,986

2020/21   £216,069


• The number of adults in need who have declined receiving services for non-residential care and support due to the level of charge imposed by your authority in each financial year or calendar year, if this is the period used for data recording purposes since April 2017.
• The number of adults in need your authority has exercised its discretion not to charge for non-residential care and support in each financial year or calendar year, if this is the period used for data recording purposes since April 2017.
In response to the above two questions.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format, it would be recorded on an individual’s case file and staff would be required to trawl through all records to try and locate and extract the data.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
